507625546 12/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7672441

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APPADDICTIVE INC.	11/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICHAEL ONGHAI	
Street Address:	2 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 1800	
City:	PHOENIX	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8317624
Patent Number:	8647209

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9175661003

Email: legal@tmthespot.com
Correspondent Name: LAURIE MARSHALL

Address Line 1: 210 WEST 101ST STREET, SUITE 6F

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURIE MARSHALL
SIGNATURE:	/Laurie Marshall/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent assignment onghai signed#page1.tif source=Patent assignment onghai signed#page2.tif source=Patent assignment onghai signed#page3.tif

PATENT 507625546 REEL: 061946 FRAME: 0541

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, APPADDICTIVE INC., a corporation of the state of Arizona, having its principal place of business at 2 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800, Phoenix, Arizona, USA, 85004 (hereinafter "Assignor"), having acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property listed on attached Schedule A, and having the full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and,

WHEREAS, Michael Onghai, a United States citizen, having a principal address of 2 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800, Phoenix, Arizona, USA, 85042 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said intellectual property listed on attached Schedule A and said inventions described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefore, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the patents attached in Schedule A, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid patents; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including any right to claim priority and the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue, and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to the undersigned, which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To co-operate to the best of my and/or our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification, or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

[REMINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK – SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 061946 FRAME: 0542 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned's have hereunto set his/her hand and seal on the date set after his/her signature.

APPADDICTIVE INC.

By: Print Name: Michael Onghai

Title: CEO

Dated: November 29, 2022

PATENT REEL: 061946 FRAME: 0543

SCHEDULE A

1) SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING AND/OR SERVING ONLINE GAMES EMBEDDED IN WEBSITES UNITED STATES PATENT # 8317624 APPLICATION # 13290744 FILING DATE 11/07/2011 ISSUE DATE 11/27/2012

2) SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING AND/OR SERVING ONLINE GAMES EMBEDDED IN WEBSITES UNITED STATES PATENT # 8647209
APPLICATION # 13685239
FILING DATE 11/26/2012
ISSUE DATE 02/11/2014

PATENT REEL: 061946 FRAME: 0544

RECORDED: 12/01/2022